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FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Month of November, 1959

Bank Balance, November 1, 1959
Income; Membership

Advertising
Merchandise sold
Range Fund
Insurance refund
Turkey shoot

Total Income for October

Total Cash for Month

Expenses: Muzzle Blasts
Turkey shoot
Postage
Merchandise for sale
Office Supplies
Salaries for Oct. & Nov
Rent
Office Equipment
Electricity at Range
Phone, Office and Range
Administration, Miss Steed
Gravel and labor, repair
of flood damage at range

$1,017.80
315.50

96.03
93.20
75.57

303.05

691.20
178.10
84.56

.50
62.95

602.26
35.00
10.00
50.93
33.96
80.00

672.62

$1,816.00

1901.15

3717.15

Total Expenses for November

Net Balance November 30, 1959
$i,2i5.u/

Memorial to "Boss" Johnston
By M. G. VanWay

$2,502.08

$1,215.07

Our cover tliis montli is a memorial to
our Past President and friend, Boss
Johmston, who passed on to the happy
hunting ground one year ago this month.
This picture was taken in 1958, the last
time that Boss attended the National
Matches. Boss, with his big smile and
hearty "Hi", with ihis hand extended, is
a memory that will be remembered by
all who attended the matches over the
past years, and wiH be missed by many
in the coming years.

Boss was a "Character". A religious
man, a tolerant man with a basic philoso
phy that a person should enjoy himself
to the utmost as long as he did not in
terfere witlr the rights of others, a phil
osophy that the world at large should
heed at this time.

Boss was a "Character" like all of us
are "characters" who love the old guns,
the hills and the streams, who roam tlie
woods and fields at night to the music of
the hounds in the late fall and winter and
who carry fishing tackle in our cars to
use wlienever we pass a promising spot
in the early spring and summer.

I have talked to many over this countiy
who have heard Boss' programs over

WLW, hut who never met h- i ,
were all impressed by --ind they
down to earth talks that h ''.i
hi.s unseen audience Bo f'
friends that he up '
all walks of IT f»«nds in
hack to the T ^ memories went
Boss spoke aW. '""

liv^°^ miui whose name will
nio niinds of others for a goodmany years to oome.

place where he lies now overlook
ing tiis beloved "Locliry Crick", where
It meets tlie Oliio river is a beautiful
spot and may we aU say "REST IN
PEACE BOSS AND HAPPY HUNT
ING". nuiNi-

The other "Chtuacters" on the cover
picture with Boss are left to right- lohu
Barsotti; Editor Joe Evans (in Se be^
skin coat. Temperature 98 degrees) Mer-

swapping,

Clark,• W. Fifth St., Miami 36, Florida for
Seaerous contributions of squibs for

fillers. Ed.

muzzle blasts for January, I960
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