MUZZLE BLASTS, Official Magazine of the NATIONAL MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE ASSOCIATION, Published month-ly by the Association on the 15th of every month at 12 E. Franklin St., Shelbyville, Indiana. OFFICERS
AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:

M. G. VANWAY
President — Shelbyville, Indiana
ED MILAM
First Vice President — Shelbyville, Ind.
WES KINDIG
Second Vice President — Lodi, Ohio
MERRILL P. DEER
Third Vice President
Route 1, Bargersville, Indiana
GEORGE CARRICO
Past President, Emeritus
1234 Diversey Avenue, Chicago 14, Illinois
E. M. FARRIS
Public Relations Officer — Portsmouth, O.
JUANITA B. STEED
Secretary — Portsmouth, Ohio
HELEN W. EVANS
Treasurer — Gwynneville, Indiana
HENRY THOMAN
Chief Range Officer — Shelbyville, Ind. HENRY THOMAN

Chief Range Officer—Shelbyville, Ind.
ALFRED G. STEUER

2596 South Road, Cincinnati, Ohio
ROBERT G. TINGLE
Shelbyville, Indiana
J. E. EVANS
Editor — Gwynneville, Ind. DIRECTORS
WITH TERMS ENDING 1960
JAMES LEMON JAMES LEMON
Friendship, Indiana
DONALD W. SCHUERMAN
3394 Algus Lane, Cincinnati 11, Ohio
DON COBLE
Route No. 1, Box 279, Bellefonte, Pa.
EARL PEPIOT
Browns Run Rd., Rt. 1, W. Middletown, O.
NEIL GUTHRIE
Box 124, Fountain City, Indiana
GWYN D. LIDDELL
1011 No. Ave. F, Lamesa, Texas
LAURA M. BROOKS
Lowell, Ohio
LaDOW JOHNSTON
2435 Copland Blvd., Toledo 9, Ohio
ROBERT G. TINGLE
Shelbyville, Indiana
NEAL A. WESLEY
6715 So. Ada St., Chicago 36, Illinois Shelbyville, Indiana
NEAL A. WESLEY

6715 So. Ada St., Chicago 36, Illinois
DIRECTORS
WITH TERMS ENDING 1961
MRS. ELLYN GROTE

1106 12th St. N.W., Canton, Ohio
JESSE BOOHER
2751 Ridge Ave., Dayton, Ohio
LEWIS HORTON
Main St., Southboro, Mass.
H. A. BOLTZ
RFD 6, Marion, Ind.
BRADFORD ROBERTS
419 So. E. St., Gas City, Ind.
H. E. RESLEY
Box 1132, Ft. Stockton, Texas
ALBERT E. LEAF
2729 Portland Ave., Louisville 12, Ky.
T. W. PIKE
RFD 4, Lisbon, Ohio
W. G. FARMER
463 E. Maxwell, Lexington, Ky.
MARSHALL GARDNER
131 No. Madison St., Knightstown, Ind.
DIRECTORS
WITH TERMS ENDING 1962
REX FENLEY
1121 Marston, Ames, Jowa
JAMES A. COON
819 Catalpa Ave., Lima, Ohio
L. A. JENSEN
R. No. 5, Box 272, Lake City, Florida
GEORGE WORTNER
RR. No. 1, Chatham, Ontario, Canada
HELEN W. EVANS
Gwynneville, Indiana
MYLO TAYLOR
221 Granada, Long Beach, California
WAYNE E. WILSON
Box 101, Grant Park, Illinois
LT. COL. V. K. GOODWIN
1207 West St. Annapolis, Maryland
MAX VICKERY
No. 4 Fire Station, Muncie, Indiana
ERNEST SWAIN
6378 Renter Ave. Dearborn, Michigan
SUBSCRIPTION AND MEMBERSHIP
RATES \$3.00 per year; Life Membership,
850 00 Sinele Copy. 25 cents Reentered as NEAL A. WESLEY 6715 So. Ada St., Chicago 36, Illinois SUBSCRIPTION AND MEMBERSHIP RATES \$3.00 ner year; Life Membership, \$50.00. Single Copy, 25 cents Reentered as Second Class Matter, at Shelbyville,

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Month of November, 1959

Bank Balance, November 1, 1959 Income: Membership Advertising Merchandise sold Range Fund Insurance refund Turkey shoot	\$1,017.80 315.50 96.03 93.20 75.57 303.05	\$1,816.00
Total Income for October		1901.15
Total Cash for Month Expenses: Muzzle Blasts Turkey shoot Postage Merchandise for sale Office Supplies Salaries for Oct. & Nov Rent Office Equipment Electricity at Range Phone, Office and Range Administration, Miss Steed Gravel and labor, repair of flood damage at range Total Expenses for November	691.20 178.10 84.56 .50 62.95 602.26 35.00 10.00 50.93 33.96 80.00	3717.15
rotal Expenses for November	-	\$2,502.08
Net Balance November 30, 1959		
anning and the second		\$1,215.07

annamanamanaman Memorial to "Boss" Johnston

By M. G. VanWay

Our cover this month is a memorial to our Past President and friend, Boss Johnston, who passed on to the happy hunting ground one year ago this month. This picture was taken in 1958, the last time that Boss attended the National Matches. Boss, with his big smile and hearty "Hi", with his hand extended, is a memory that will be remembered by all who attended the matches over the past years, and will be missed by many in the coming years.

Boss was a "Character". A religious

man, a tolerant man with a basic philosophy that a person should enjoy himself to the utmost as long as he did not interfere with the rights of others, a philosophy that the world at large should heed at this time.

Boss was a "Character" like all of us are "characters" who love the old guns, the hills and the streams, who roam the woods and fields at night to the music of the hounds in the late fall and winter and who carry fishing tackle in our cars to use whenever we pass a promising spot in the early spring and summer.

I have talked to many over this country who have heard Boss' programs over

WLW, but who never met him and they were all impressed by his "homey" and down to earth talks that he made to his unseen audience. Boss made many friends that he never saw, friends in all walks of life who's memories went back to the early days of their lives that Boss spoke about.

Boss was truly a man whose name will live in the minds of others for a good many years to come.

The place where he lies now overlooking his beloved "Lochry Crick", where it meets the Ohio river is a beautiful spot and may we all say "REST IN PEACE BOSS AND HAPPY HUNT-ING".

The other "Characters" on the cover picture with Boss are left to right: John Barsotti; Editor Joe Evans (in the bear skin coat, Temperature 98 degrees) Merrill Deer; Judge Resley of Texas and myself. We are all doing a little gun swapping.

My sincere thanks to Robert D. Clark, 1137 N. W. Fifth St., Miami 36, Florida for his generous contributions of squibs for fillers. Ed.

Indiana.

JANUARY, 1960 VOLUME XXI NO. 5

NATIONAL MUZZLE LOADING RIFLE ASSOCIATION SHELBYVILLE, INDIANA

PRICE: 25 CENTS

